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 State Ministry of Provincial Councils & Local Government Affairs 
 
 

Recruitment of Staff for the Projects Monitoring Division and Project Management 
Units (PMUs) 

 
Qualifications, Experience, Salary Range of the Positions. 

  
01. Projects Monitoring Division  

 

No Post No. of Vacancies Salary Level 

1 Consultant Engineer (Water Resources 
Development and Infrastructure) 

01 Rs. 88,000.00 + 7,800 

2 Consultant Engineer (Road and Infrastructure) 01 Rs. 88,000.00 + 7,800 

3 Consultant Engineer (Contract Management) 01 Rs. 88,000.00 + 7,800 
4 Financial Analyst 01 Rs. 88,000.00 + 7,800 
5 Procurement Specialist 01 Rs. 88,000.00 + 7,800 

 
Consultant Engineering (Water Resources Development and Infrastructure) – 01 Post 
Consultant Engineering (Road and Infrastructure) – 01 Post 
Consultant Engineering (Contract Management) – 01 Post 

 
Ø Educational Qualification & Experience 
 
1) A successfully Completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by the 

University Grants Commission 
or 

A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent   
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
An Associate membership / A similar Professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

with 

At least 14 years of Post qualifying experience at Managerial Level.  
   
2) A successfully Completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by the  

  University Grants Commission. 
or 

 A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field 

or 
An Associate membership/ A Similar Professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

and 
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A postgraduate Degree in the relevant field Corporate/ Charted membership or a similar 
professional qualification obtained from a recognized professional institution in the relevant 
field. 

with 
 At least 10 years post qualifying experience in Managerial Level 
 
3) Class I officer of a Government All Island Services or a similar status in the relevant field. 

with 
 At least 05 years of experience in the Class 1 post. 
 

Financial Analyst – 01 Post 

Ø Educational Qualification & Experience 
 

1) A successfully Completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by the 
University Grants Commission 

or 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent   
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
An Associate membership / A similar Professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

with 

At least 14 years of Post qualifying experience at Managerial Level.  
   
2) A successfully Completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by the  

  University Grants Commission. 
or 

 A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field 

or 
An Associate membership/ A Similar Professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

and 
A postgraduate Degree in the relevant field Corporate/ Charted membership or a similar 
professional qualification obtained from a recognized professional institution in the relevant 
field. 

with 
 At least 10 years post qualifying experience in Managerial Level 
 
3) Class I officer of a Government All Island Services or a similar status in the relevant field. 

with 
 At least 05 years of experience in the Class 1 post. 
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Procurement Specialist – 01 Post 

Ø Educational Qualification & Experience 
 

1) A successfully Completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by the 
University Grants Commission 

or 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent   
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
An Associate membership / A similar Professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

with 

At least 14 years of Post qualifying experience at Managerial Level.  
   
2) A successfully Completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by the  

  University Grants Commission. 
or 

 A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field 

or 
An Associate membership/ A Similar Professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

and 
A postgraduate Degree in the relevant field Corporate/ Charted membership or a similar 
professional qualification obtained from a recognized professional institution in the relevant 
field. 

with 
 At least 10 years post qualifying experience in Managerial Level 
 
3) Class I officer of a Government All Island Services or a similar status in the relevant field. 

with 
 At least 05 years of experience in the Class 1 post. 
 
Note: Preference will be given to the applicant who has experience in foreign funded projects. 

02. Greater Colombo Water & Wastewater Management Improvement Investment Program 
(GCWWMIIP) Tranche 3 - USD 112.83 Mn & Greater Colombo Wastewater Management Project 
(GCWMP) - USD 116.1 Mn Funded by the Asian Development Bank 
 

No Post 
No. of Posts Total 

Posts 
Salary 
Level GCWMP GCWWMIIP 

1 Deputy Project Director 
(Engineering) 01 - 01 PS 2 

2 Construction Manager 01 01 02 PS 3 
3 Project Engineer (Civil) 03 02 05 PS4-A 
4 Project Engineer (Civil) - 02 02 PS4-B 
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5 Project Engineer (Civil) - 01 01 PS4-C 
6 Project Engineer (Civil) - 01 01 PS4-D 
7 Project Engineer (Mechanical) 01 - 01 PS4-A 
8 Assistant Project Engineer (Civil) 02 05 07 PS 5 
9 Environmental Officer 01 - 01 PS 5 

 
 
Deputy Project Director (PS 2) – 01 Post 
 
Ø Educational Qualification & Experience 
 

1) A Successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 

or 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
An Associate membership/A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

with 
At least 13 years post qualifying experience at Managerial Level, out of which 06 years 
should be in the Senior Managerial Level. 
 

2) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 

or 
 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

and 
Corporate/Charted membership or a similar professional qualification obtained from a 
recognized professional institution in the relevant field. 

or 
A Postgraduate Degree in the relevant field with at least 11 years Post qualifying 
experience in Managerial Level, out of which 5 years should be in the Senior Managerial 
Level. 
 

3) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 

or 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

and 
A Postgraduate Degree in the relevant field. 

and 
Corporate Charted membership or a similar professional qualification obtained from a 
recognized professional institution in the relevant field. 

with 
At least 09 years Post qualifying experience in Managerial Level, out of which 4 years 
should be in the Senior Managerial Level. 
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4) Grade 1 officer of a government All Island Services or a similar status in the relevant field. 
with 

At least 05 years of experience in a Grade 1 post. 
 
 
Construction Manager (PS 3) – 02 Posts 
 
Ø Educational Qualification & Experience 
 

1) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 

or 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
An Associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

with 
At least 12 years post qualifying experience at Managerial Level. 
 

2) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 

or 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
An Associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

and 
A Postgraduate Degree in the relevant field or Corporate Charted membership or a similar 
professional qualification obtained from a recognized professional institution in the 
relevant field. 

with 
At least 09 years Post qualifying experience in Managerial Level. 

 

3) Class 1 officer of a Government All Island Services or a similar status in the relevant field. 
with 

At least 04 years of experience in the Class 1 post. 
 

 
Project Engineer (Civil) – (PS 4-Category A) – 05 Posts 
 
Ø Educational Qualification & Experience 
 

1) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 

or 
 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 
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or 
An Associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

with 
 
At least 08 years post qualifying experience in the relevant field. 
 

2) An officer of the Government All Island Services Class III/II or above similar status in the 
relevant field. 

with 

At least 08 years of experience in Class III/II post. 
 

Project Engineer (Civil) – (PS 4-Category B) – 02 Posts 
 
Ø Educational Qualification & Experience 
 

1) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 

or 
 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
 
An Associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

with 
 
At least 06 years post qualifying experience in the relevant field. 

 

2) An officer of the Government All Island Services Class III/II or above or similar status in 
the relevant field. 

with 
 
At least 06 years of experience in Class III/II post. 

 

Project Engineer (Civil) – (PS 4-Category C) – 01 Post 
 
Ø Educational Qualification & Experience 
 

1) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 

or 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
 
An Associate membership/A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 



7 

 

with 
 
At least 03 years post qualifying experience in the relevant field. 

 

Project Engineer (Civil) – (PS 4-Category D) – 01 Post 
 
Ø Educational Qualification & Experience 
 

1) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 

or 
 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
 
An Associate membership/ A Similar professional qualification obtained from a 
recognized professional institution in the relevant field. 

 

Project Engineer (Mechanical) – (PS 4-Category A) – 01 Post 
 
Ø Educational Qualification & Experience 
 

1) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 

or 
 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
 
An Associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

with 
 
At least 08 years post qualifying experience in the relevant field. 

 

2) An officer of the Government All Island Services Class III/II or above similar status in the 
relevant field. 

with 

At least 08 years of experience in Class III/II post. 

Assistant Project Engineer (Civil) – (PS 5) – 07 Posts 
 
Ø  Educational Qualification & Experience 
 
      1)     A Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by the University Grants                         
              Commission. 

            or 
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 A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
 

An Associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

or 
 
Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than the National Vocational 
Qualification Level 7 issued by a Technical Vocational Training Institute accepted by 
Tertiary and Vocational Education Commission for a post related to Technical field. 

and 
 
At least 05 years of experience in the required area of specialization. 

 
2) Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than the National Vocational 

Qualification Level 6, issued by a Technical Vocational Training Institute accepted by 
Tertiary and Vocational Education Commission for a post related to Technical field. 

and 
 
At least 10 years of experience in the required area of specialization. 

 
3) Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than the National Vocational 

Qualification Level 5, issued by a Technical/Vocational Training Institute accepted by 
Tertiary and Vocational Education Commission for a post related to Technical Field. 

and 
 
At least 15 years of experience in the required area of specialization. 
 

Environmental Officer – (PS 5) – 01 Post 
 
Ø  Educational Qualification & Experience  
 

1)   A Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by the University Grants                         
              Commission. 

or 
  

 A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
 
An Associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

or 
 
Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than the National Vocational 
Qualification Level 7 issued by a Technical Vocational Training Institute accepted by 
Tertiary and Vocational Education Commission for a post related to Technical field. 
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and 
At least 05 years of experience in the required area of specialization. 

 
2) Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than the National Vocational 

Qualification Level 6, issued by a Technical Vocational Training Institute accepted by 
Tertiary and Vocational Education Commission for a post related to Technical field. 

and 
 
At least 10 years of experience in the required area of specialization. 

 
3) Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than the National Vocational 

Qualification Level 5, issued by a Technical/Vocational Training Institute accepted by 
Tertiary and Vocational Education Commission for a post related to Technical Field. 

and 
 
At least 15 years of experience in the required area of specialization. 

 
Note: Preference will be given to those who have experience in the environmental field in 
foreign funded/ wastewater projects. 

  
 

03. TCAMP - Provincial Road Development Project (PRDP) Funded by World Bank Loan No: P 
132833 Cr 5788 LK 

No Post No. of 
Posts Duty Station Salary 

Level 

1  Senior Engineer  01 PMU, Colombo PS 3 

2 Finance Management 
Specialist 

01 PMU, Colombo PS 4 –(A) 

3 
Assistant Resident 
Engineer 20 

It will be divided between 8 provinces 
except the Western Province PS4 (A) 

4 Material Technician 8 1 per each province except Western 
Province 

PS 5 

5 Technical Officer  44 9 Provinces PS 6- (A) 
 

Senior Engineer (PS 3) – 01 Post 
 
Ø       Educational Qualification & Experience  

 
1) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 

the University Grants Commission. 
or 

A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
 
An Associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

with 
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At least 10 years post qualifying experience at Managerial Level. 
 

2) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 

or 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
 
An Associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

and 
 
A Postgraduate Degree in the relevant field or Corporate / Charted membership or a 
similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized professional institution in the 
relevant field. 

with 
 
At least 08 years Post qualifying experience in Managerial Level. 
 

3) Class 1 officer of a Government All Island Services or a similar status in the relevant field. 
with 

 
At least 03 years of experience in the Class 1 post. 

 

Finance Management Specialist – (PS 4 - Category A) – 01 Post 
 
Ø       Educational Qualification & Experience  
 

1) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 

or 
 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
 
An Associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

with 
 
At least 07 years post qualifying experience in the relevant field. 

 

2) An officer of the Government All Island Services Class III/II or above similar status in the 
relevant field. 

with 

At least 07 years of experience in Class III/II post. 
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Assistant Resident Engineer - (PS 4-Category A) – 20 Posts 
 
Ø Educational Qualification & Experience  
 

1) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 

or 
 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
 
An Associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

with 
 
At least 07 years post qualifying experience in the relevant field. 

 

2) An officer of the Government All Island Services Class III/II or above similar status in the 
relevant field. 

with 

At least 07 years of experience in Class III/II post. 
 

Material Technician – (PS 5) – 08 Posts 
 
Ø Educational Qualification & Experience  

 

1) A Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by the University Grants                         
Commission. 

             or 
 A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
 
An Associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

or 
Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than the National Vocational 
Qualification Level 7 issued by a Technical Vocational Training Institute accepted by 
Tertiary and Vocational Education Commission for a post related to Technical field. 

and 
 
At least 04 years of experience in the required area of specialization. 

 
2) Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than the National Vocational 

Qualification Level 6, issued by a Technical /Vocational Training Institute accepted by 
Tertiary and Vocational Education Commission for a post related to Technical field. 

and 
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At least 09 years of experience in the required area of specialization. 

 
3) Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than the National Vocational 

Qualification Level 5, issued by a Technical/Vocational Training Institute accepted by 
Tertiary and Vocational Education Commission for a post related to Technical Field. 

and 
 
At least 14 years of experience in the required area of specialization. 

 

Technical Officer - 44 Posts (9 Province) PS-6 Category A  
 
Ø Educational Qualification & Experience  

 
1) A Bachelor's Degree in the relevant field which is recognized by the University Grants 

Commission. 
or 

A qualification recognized by the University Grant Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

      or 
An associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

      or 
Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than the National Vocational 
Qualification Level 7 issued by a Technical Vocational Training Institute accepted by 
Tertiary and Vocational Education Commission for a post related to Technical Field. 

      and 
At least 02 years of experience in the required area of specialization. 
 

2) Having obtain a certificate of proficiency not below than the National Vocational 
Qualification Level 6, issued by a Technical/Vocational Training Institute accepted by 
Tertiary and Vocational Education Commission for a post related to Technical field.  

and  

At least 07 years’ experience in the required area of specialization. 

3) Having obtained a certificate of proficiency not below than the National Vocational 
Qualification Level 5, issued by a Technical/Vocational Training Institute accepted by 
Tertiary and Vocational Education Commission for a post related to Technical field.  

and  
At least 12 years of experience in the required area of specialization.  

 
Note: Preference will be given to the applicant who has experience in foreign funded projects and 
for Assistant Resident Engineer & Technical Officer those who experience in social and 
environmental safeguard field. 
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04. Local Development Support Project (LDSP) 

 
No. Post No. of Posts Salary Level  

1 Project Director  01 PS 1 

2 Project Engineer 01 PS 4 -A 
3 Assistant Director (Procurement) 01 PS 4 - A 

 
Project Director (PS 1) – 01 Post  
 
Ø       Educational Qualification & Experience  
 

1) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 

or 
 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
 
An Associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

and 
 
At least 14 years post qualifying experience at Managerial Level, out of which 07 years 
should be in the Senior Managerial Level. 
 

2) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 

or 
 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
 

An Associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

and 
 
Corporate/ Charted membership or a similar professional qualification obtained from a 
recognized professional institution in the relevant field or A Postgraduate Degree in the 
relevant field. 

with 
 
At least 12 years Post qualifying experience in Managerial Level, out of which 06 years 
should be in the Senior Managerial Level. 
 

3) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 
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or 
 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

and 
 
A Postgraduate Degree in the relevant field. 

with 
 
Corporate/ Charted membership or a similar professional qualification obtained from a 
recognized professional institution in the relevant field. 

with 
 
At least 10 years Post qualifying experience in Managerial Level, out of which 05 years 
should be in the Senior Managerial Level. 

 

Project Engineer (PS 4-Category A) – 01 Post 
 
Ø Educational Qualification & Experience  
 

1) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 

or 
 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
 
An Associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

with 
At least 08 years post qualifying experience in the relevant field. 

 

2) An officer of the Government All Island Services Class III/II or above similar status in the 
relevant field. 

with 

At least 08 years of experience in Class III/II post. 
 

Assistant Director (Procurement)- (PS 4-Category A) – 01 Post 
 
Ø       Educational Qualification & Experience  
 

1) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 

or 
 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 
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or 
 
An Associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

with 
 
At least 08 years post qualifying experience in the relevant field. 

 

2) An officer of the Government All Island Services Class III/II or above similar status in the 
relevant field. 

with 

At least 08 years of experience in Class III/II post. 

Note: Preference will be given to the applicant who has experience in foreign funded projects. 
 

05. Rural Infrastructure Development Project in Emerging Regions (RIDEP)  
 

No Post No. of 
Posts Salary Level  

1 Senior Engineer cum Procurement 
Specialist 01 PS-3  

PMU – 01 (Colombo) 

2 Senior Engineer 03 

PS-3 
Northern – 01 (Jaffna) 
North Central – 01 (Anuradhapura) 
Uva – 01 (Badulla) 

3 ENGINEER cum COMPLIANCE OFFICER 
(Roads, Irrigation & Potable Water) 01 

PS 4 –Category A 
North Central -01 (Anuradhapura) 

 
 
Senior Engineer cum Procurement Specialist (PS 3) – 01 Post 
 
Ø Educational Qualification & Experience  
 

1) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 

or 
 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
 
An Associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

with 
 
At least 12 years post qualifying experience at Managerial Level. 
 

2) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 
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or 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
 
An Associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

and 
 
A Postgraduate Degree in the relevant field or Corporate Charted membership or a similar 
professional qualification obtained from a recognized professional institution in the 
relevant field. 

with 
 
At least 09 years Post qualifying experience in Managerial Level. 

 

3) Class 1 officer of a Government All Island Services or a similar status in the relevant field. 
with 

 
At least 04 years of experience in the Class 1 post. 
 

Senior Engineer (PS 3) – 03 Posts 
 
Ø Educational Qualification & Experience  
 

1) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 

or 
 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
 
An Associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

with 
 
At least 12 years post qualifying experience at Managerial Level. 
 

2) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 

or 
 

A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
 
An Associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 
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and 
 
A Postgraduate Degree in the relevant field or Corporate/ Charted membership or a 
similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized professional institution in the 
relevant field. 

with 
 
At least 09 years Post qualifying experience in Managerial Level. 

 

3) Class 1 officer of a Government All Island Services or a similar status in the relevant field. 
with 

 
At least 04 years of experience in the Class 1 post. 

 
Engineer cum Compliance Officer (Roads, Irrigation & Portable Water (PS 4 - Category A) – 01 
Posts 
        
Ø Educational Qualification & Experience: 
 

1) A successfully completed Bachelor’s Degree in the relevant field, which is recognized by 
the University Grants Commission. 

or 
 
A qualification recognized by the University Grants Commission as an equivalent 
qualification to the degree in the relevant field. 

or 
 
An Associate membership/ A similar professional qualification obtained from a recognized 
professional institution in the relevant field. 

with 
 
At least 08 years post qualifying experience in the relevant field. 

 

2) An officer of the Government All Island Services Class III/II or above similar status in the 
relevant field. 

with 

At least 08 years of experience in Class III/II post 
 

Note: Preference will be given to the applicant who has experience in foreign funded projects. 

 


